
"O4./15..2 - 12:57 77A -S2,-':315 ,:-iNGER AND 2 . --A I- PAlE 62 

AMEN DMtANT OF SOLICtTATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT PA.F, PI OFPr

ti .tMhriUM�&lMoulcLArIoN NC 3 Pee AT. '4• REOUlISIT¢D!ASQ AG- NO -td 2 t4i 2 ";g CntJQC'eaO (iV pph-*,*e 

See Block ikeheoc AED-98-263-010D

elS-•{3BYCODE 
SS. Nucleor Regulator'j Coiwssaion 

wvision of CGntracts and P:operry Vg:.  
Attf' T-%-7-2 
'pntra-c Managemcent Branch 

Washainqton C 20555

V: AIDMINISTUIIRSOI frY (if eirlrittn Ihe' Si

Nile AND ADOAorES OF CO•NTiMACOi INO.. ItiCd.Stfl. .rPCdl (X) (No.A..AMi ,o fO",Ou..C.TAT IO, C NO.  

e..EATl a ('e f 9! iT III 

ATTNI' DOnrD•,,, ton.ger'i 

t?•'/0 ,$±tgw.sv 92, .... LA•0A MOOiFICA'ION OfCONIfAC?/O OCRNO 
Suite 300 w-6R23 
Wkhod~tock GA 301:$O~'2-•-6 

ion M. I O0 (Sti 'IEM 13) 

'CdFACILITY CODE X 0-7-08-~999 

11. THIl ITEM ONLY APPLIES0 TO AMENDMIENTS OF SOLICITAT16OFW-_ ___

The abzive numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specifled for rec•ipt of Offern. is extend", TIs not extendie 

titffers muslt acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour jand data specified In th2 sot0iitatlOn Of OS amend•ed Dy one&-a the foliowing me•hods

(a) By completing Item$ U and 15, and returning ,._ copies ol the amendment: (t;) By acknowledging reoeipt of tnls amenome1en1 Of each copy of t'he 

offer submitted; or (C) By separate letter or telegnuni wrilcrt includes a reference Io the solicitation and arnencdment numbers FAILLIRE OF YOUFt AC 
KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVEDO AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED POR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HNJJR AND DATE SPECIFIFO) MAY 

RESLULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer atread-y submitted. iuCh change may tie med.  

1y teegrm or letter, provided each teiealoam or letter makes refereice? to tre solicitation and this amendment, and is received pr or to ie opening hour 

and date spaeiilSd

2 ACCOINITINO ANO, APrI•PRIATION OAT A (if nqi.•)
B5P, No. 284-K,-i07-Il4: JOB CODE 0[443; BOC 252A; 
APPH. 31XG200; OBLIGATED AMOUNT 5811100 .....

13. THIS ITEM APPLUIS ONLY TO MODIFIGATIOIN5 0i CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDeR NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.  

jX.) ' A TNI$CMANSF _O nr A:S -SSUIEOrURSUAN' TO, iSedlY aL¶•lItiY THE CHANG -S SMT FORT-1 iTEM 14 ARE MAOC IN Tme CONTAACTOP05* % :IN IT EM IQA

& ThE ABOVE NUM8F-O CONTRA;TJO•QSR I5 MQP$FIljP TD AVLECCT T•E ADMINISTRATIVE CNHANGEA (64th l O &8A088 Il Pit'M OffidA rMOY date. .tcl) 
* SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY" or FI 41 103(t) 

C THIS SUPPLEMECN7L AGR!EMR? it WNTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTI IORITY OF: 

D CT"LrE ISoacty typovvedic.I? n..$1,,t-hd.1l8 I tt±aterai - M'.rt1-'a ger: of tho ACAC 

E, IMPORTANT: Contractor -7 Is not. j is required to sign this document and return 2 {twoJ _opies to the n$y•itrg office.  

14 tFS•¢RiP•TION OF AMENOMS;N T.C !CA]tN I ited y UC
1 1 

jeciJn haad•,c1, nncludzng soIycltatonricr.trset .UI mvatter whafetauidieng 

Please zer the toZlowing pages, 

Lacepi en pr'Ovided S8I.emis tillR leW' d 4Q1Id'flflI 01f1 dovuln .*i* fl11d In titer IA vs ISA as hemaialsre c.,e•,ad tem. lreshnghadnod Iii luI terar. ott affec.t.  

5A NAME ANQ TITS OQf"ONE% (Typ N" 'ror I•. A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (T!p08 a,.t.  

C~. ri.w' C- 0orye Joyce A. Fields 

• t§'...-_...,,_ I Contracting Of!icer 

'o CN ctk'rEoRQ1 -.'g '511 INE 1W 70TATE SO A#6j 0 te. ZiASSStC id° w"- &in I-G O 

STANDARDFO0M30 -'ACV 1J-til)

N~dY-J wN]U 3T0 -21 ?O T -.-it-tH

1.*gýW~ep-C40pA)- OW

!:Hit



NRC-26-98-263 
Modification No. 10 

_Page.2-nf 15 

This Modification No. 10 accomplishes the following: 

1. Increases the number of presentations for line item no. 3.a "Root Cause/Incident 
Workshop Presentation" course and line item no. 5.a "Two-day Root Cause Refresher" 
course, to allow for one (1) additional presentation for Region 1, Region 3, and the NRC 
Technical Training Center at Chattanooga, Tennessee, during FY 2002.  

2. Decreases the contract cost ceiling by $124,975 from $888,105 to $763,130.00, taking 
into consideration the actual number of course presentations conducted during FY99, 
FY00, and FY01.  

3. Increases the amount of obligated funds by $45,811.00 from $500,169.00 to.  
$545,980.00.  

Accordingly, the followirng Sections of the contract are hereby modified: 

1. Section B.8 SUPPLIES OF SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS, items 1.a, 2.a, 3.a, 4.a, 
and 5.a, are revised to reflect the actual number of course presentations conducted 
during FY 1999, FY 2000, and FY 2001, and to allow for the one (1) additional course 
presentation, as described above, during FY 2002. Accordingly, Section B.8 is revised 
to read as follows: 

"1. a. INCIDENT INVESTIGATION TRAINING COURSE PRESENTATIONS (for 
Baltimore, Maryland area)(unit prices shall include travel costs per course/per 
fiscal year): 

PRESENTATION ESTIMATED NO. FIRM 
PERIOD UNIT PRICE - OF PRESENTATIONS FIXED PRICE 

(1) FY 1999: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $61,172 1 $61,172 
(b) Reg. 1 $-0- 0 $-0
(c) Reg. 2 $-0- 0 $-0
(d) Reg. 3 $-0- 0 $-0
(e) Reg. 4 $-0- 0 $-0
(f) NRC TTC $-0- 0 $-0-

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 1: $61,172



NRC-26-98-263 
Modification No. 10 

-- _... .Pae_3 of 15 

2. a. INCIDENT INVESTIGATION REFRESHER TRAINING COURSE 
PRESENTATIONS (for Baltimore, Maryland area)(unit prices shall include travel 

costs per course/per.fiscal year):

PRESENTATION 
PERIOD UNIT PRICE

ESTIMATED NO.  
OF PRESENTATIONS

FIRM 
FIXED PRICE

(1) FY 1999:

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $-0
(b) Reg. 1 $-0
(c) Reg. 2 $-0
(d) Reg. 3 $-0
(e) Reg. 4 $-0

(f) NRC TTC $-0-

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0

$-0
$-0
$-0
$-0
$-0
$-0-

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 2: $-0

3. a. ROOT CAUSE/INCIDENT INVESTIGATION WORKSHOP PRESENTATIONS 
(for NRC Headquarters and at NRC regional offices (locations listed below) 
courses(s) at Region 4 is optional and is to be determined by NRC at later date.  

Unit prices shall include travel costs per course/per fiscal year as stated below):

PRESENTATION 
UNIT PRICEPERIOD

ESTIMATED NO.  
OF PRESENTATIONS

FIRM 
FIXED PRICE

(1) FY 1999:

(a) NRC Hdqtrs 
(b) Reg. 1 
(c) Reg. 2 
(d) Reg. 3 
(e) Reg. 4 
(f) NRC TTC

$21,766.50 
$22,307 
$20,420 
$23,002 
$-0
$-a-

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 3:

2 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0

$43,533 
$22,307 
$-0
$-0
$-0
$-0

$65,840



NRC-26-98-263 
Modification No. 10 

-___ Eg4 of 15 

4. a. HUMAN PERFORMANCE INVESTIGATION PROCESS TRAINING COURSE 
PRESENTATIONS (for Headquarters and at NRC regional offices - exact 
regional offices to be determined by NRC at later date. Unit prices shall include 
travel costs per course/per fiscal year as stated below):

PRESENTATION 
UNIT PRICEPERIOD

ESTIMATED NO.  
OF PRESENTATIONS

FIRM 
FIXED PRICE

(1) FY 1999: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrc 
(b) Reg. 1 
(c) Reg. 2 
(d) Reg. 3 
(e) Reg. 4 
(f) NRC TTC

$6,075 
$-0
$-0
$-0
$-0
$-0-

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0

$-0
$-0

$-0
$-0
$-0
$-0-

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 4: $-0

5. a. TWO DAY ROOT CAUSE/INCIDENT INVESTIGATION REFRESHER TRAINING 
COURSE PRESENTATIONS (NRC Regional offices (locations listed below), 
Headquarters, and Technical Training Center)

PRESENTATION 
UNIT PRICEPERIOD

ESTIMATED NO.  
OF PRESENTATIONS

FIRM 
FIXED PRICE

(1) FY 1999: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $-0- 0 
(b) Reg. 1 $-0- 0 
(c) Reg. 2 $-0- 0 
(d) Reg. 3 $-0- 0 
(e) Reg. 4 $-0- 0 
(f) NRC TTC $-0- 0 

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 5: 

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR ALL COURSES IN FY 1999:

$-0
$-0
$-0
$-o
$-o
$-0-

$127,012



NRC-26-98-263 
Modification No. 10 

_. ... Page5-of 5 

"1. a. INCIDENT INVESTIGATION TRAINING COURSE PRESENTATIONS (for 
Baltimore, Maryland area)(unit prices shall include travel costs per course/per 
fiscal year):

PRESENTATION 
UNIT PRICEPERIOD

ESTIMATED NO.  
OF PRESENTATIONS

FIRM 
FIXED PRICE

(1) FY 2000: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs . $-0- 0 
(b) Reg. 1 $-0- 0 
(c) Reg. 2 $-0- 0 
(d) Reg. 3 $-0- 0 
(e) Reg. 4 $-0- 0 
(f) NRC TTC $-0- 0 

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 1:

2. a. INCIDENT INVESTIGATION REFRESHER TRAINING COURSE 
PRESENTATIONS (for Baltimore, Maryland area)(unit prices shall 
costs per course/per fiscal year):

include travel

PRESENTATION 
UNIT PRICEPERIOD

ESTIMATED NO.  
OF PRESENTATIONS

FIRM 
FIXED PRICE

(1) FY 2000: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs 
(b) Reg. 1 
(c) Reg. 2 
(d) Reg. 3 
(e) Reg. 4 
(f) NRC TTC

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 2:

$-0
$-0
$-0
$-0
$-0
$-0-

$16,390 
$-0
$-0
$-0
$-0
$-0-

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0



NRC-26-98-263 
- .. Modification No. 10 

Page 6 of 15 

3. a. ROOT CAUSE/INCIDENT INVESTIGATION WORKSHOP PRESENTATIONS 

(for NRC Headquarters and at NRC regional offices (locations listed below) 

courses(s) at Region 4 is optional and is to be determined by NRC at later date.  

Unit prices shall include travel costs per course/per fiscal year as stated below):

PRESENTATION 
PERIOD UNIT PRICE

ESTIMATED NO.  
OF PRESENTATIONS

FIRM 
FIXED PRICE

(1) FY 2000:

(a) NRC Hdqtrs 
(b) Reg. 1 
(c) Reg. 2 
(d) Reg. 3 
(e) Reg. 4 
(f) NRC TTC

$22,748 
$23,002 
$20,420 
$23,002 
$23,002 
$20,922.50

1 
0 
0 
0 
1 
2

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 3:

$22,748 
$-o
$-0
$-0
$23,002 
$41,845 

$87,595

4. a. HUMAN PERFORMANCE INVESTIGATION PROCESS TRAINING COURSE 

PRESENTATIONS (for Headquarters and at NRC regional offices - exact 

regional offices to be determined by NRC at later date. Unit prices shall include 

travel costs per course/per fiscal year as stated below).

PRESENTATION 
UNIT PRICEPERIOD

ESTIMATED NO.  
OF PRESENTATIONS

FIRM 
FIXED PRICE

(1) FY 2000: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs 
(b) Reg. 1 
(c) Reg. 2 
(d) Reg. 3 
(e) Reg. 4 
(f) NRC TTC

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 4:

$6,075 
$6,075 
$4,325 
$-0
$-0
$-o-

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0



NRC-26-98-263 
Modification No. 10 
Page 7-of 15 

5. a. TWO DAY ROOT CAUSE/INCIDENT INVESTIGATION REFRESHER TRAINING 

COURSE PRESENTATIONS (NRC Regional offices (locations listed below), 
Headquarters, and Technical Training-Center) 

PRESENTATION ESTIMATED NO. FIRM 

PERIOD UNIT PRICE OF PRESENTATIONS FIXED PRICE 

(1) FY 2000: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $-0- 0 $-0
(b) Reg. 1 $-0- 0 $-0
(c) Reg. 2 $-0- 0 $-0
(d) Reg. 3 $-a- 0 $-0

-- (e) Reg. 4 $-0- $-O .- 0
(f) NRC TTC $-0- 0 $-0

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 5: $-0

Miscellaneous Expenses For FY 2000 Not to Exceed $5,724 

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR ALL COURSES IN FY 2000: $ 93,319* 

*This amount includes Miscellaneous Expenses for FY 2000.  

"1 _a. INCIDENT INVESTIGATION TRAINING COURSE PRESENTATIONS (for 
Baltimore, Maryland area)(unit prices shall include travel costs per course/per 
fiscal year): 

PRESENTATION ESTIMATED NO. FIRM 

PERIOD UNIT PRICE OF PRESENTATIONS FIXED PRICE 

(1) FY 2001: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $66,440 1 $66,440 
(b) Reg. 1 $-0- 0 $-0
(c) Reg. 2 $-0- 0 $-O
(d) Reg. 3 $-0- 0 $-0
(e) Reg. 4 $-0- 0 $-0

(f) NRC TTC $-0- 0 $-0-

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 1: $66,440



NRC-26-98-263 
-Modification No. 10 

Page 8 of 15 

2. a. INCIDENT INVESTIGATION REFRESHER TRAINING COURSE 
PRESENTATIONS (for Baltimore, Maryland area)(unit prices shall include travel 
costs per course/per fiscal year):

PRESENTATION 
UNIT PRICEPERIOD

ESTIMATED NO.  
OF PRESENTATIONS

FIRM 
FIXED PRICE

(1) FY 2001:

(a) NRC Hdqtrs 
(b) Reg. 1 
(c) Reg. 2 
(d) Reg. 3 
(e) Reg._4-
(f) NRC TTC

$16,390 
$-0
$-0
$-o
$-o
$-0-

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0

$-0
$-0
$-o
$-o
$-0
$-0-

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 2: $-0

3. a. ROOT CAUSE/INCIDENT INVESTIGATION WORKSHOP PRESENTATIONS 
(for NRC Headquarters and at NRC regional offices (locations listed below) 
courses(s) at Region 4 is optional and is to be determined by NRC at later date.  
Unit prices shall include travel costs per course/per fiscal year as stated below):

PRESENTATION 
UNIT PRICEPERIOD

ESTIMATED NO.  
OF PRESENTATIONS

FIRM 
FIXED PRICE

(1) FY 2001: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs 
(b) Reg. 1 
(c) Reg. 2 
(d) Reg. 3 
(e) Reg. 4 
(f) NRC TTC

$24,565 
$24,845 
$22,005 
$24,845 
$-0
$34,522.50

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 3:

1 
0 
0 
0 
1 
2

$24,565 
$-o
$-0
$-0
$-0
$69,045 

$93,610

I



NRC-26-98-263 
-Modification No. 10 

Page 9 of 15 

4. a. HUMAN PERFORMANCE INVESTIGATION PROCESS TRAINING COURSE 
PRESENTATIONS (for Headquarters and at NRC regional offices - exact 
regional offices to be determined by NRC at later date. Unit prices shall include 
travel costs per course/per fiscal year as stated below): 

PRESENTATION ESTIMATED NO. FIRM 
PERIOD UNIT PRICE OF PRESENTATIONS FIXED PRICE 

(1) FY 2001: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $6,682 0 $-0
(b) Reg. 1 $-0- 0 $-0
(c) Reg. 2 $-0- 0 
(d) Reg. 3 $6,682 0 $-0
(e) Reg. 4 $-0- 0 $-0
(f) NRC TTC $-0- 0 s0

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 4: $-0

5. a. TWO DAY ROOT CAUSE/INCIDENT INVESTIGATION REFRESHER TRAINING 
COURSE PRESENTATIONS (NRC Regional offices (locations listed below), 
Headquarters, and Technical Training Center) 

PRESENTATION ESTIMATED NO. FIRM 

PERIOD UNIT PRICE OF PRESENTATIONS FIXED PRICE 

(1) FY 2001: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $-0- 0 $-0
(b) Reg. 1 $-0- 0 $-0
(c) Reg. 2 $-0- 0 $-0
(d) Reg. 3 $-0- 0 $-0
(e) Reg. 4 $-0- 0 $-0
(f) NRC TTC $-0- 0 $-0

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 5: $-0-

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR ALL COURSES IN FY 2001: $160,050



NRC-26-98-263 
-Modification No. 10 

Page 10 of 15 

"1. a. INCIDENT INVESTIGATION TRAINING COURSE PRESENTATIONS (for 
Baltimore, Maryland area)(unit prices shall include travel costs per course/per 
fiscal year):

PRESENTATION 
UNIT PRICEPERIOD

ESTIMATED NO.  
OF PRESENTATIONS

FIRM 
FIXED PRICE

(1) FY 2002: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $-0- 0 
(b) Reg. 1 $-0- 0 
(c) Reg. 2 $-0- 0 
-dY•)eg. 3 $-0- 0
(e) Reg. 4 $-0- 0 
(f) NRC TTC $-0- 0 

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 1:

2. a. INCIDENT INVESTIGATION REFRESHER TRAINING COURSE 
PRESENTATIONS (for Baltimore, Maryland area)(unit prices shall 
costs per course/per fiscal year):

include travel

PRESENTATION 
UNIT PRICEPERIOD

ESTIMATED NO.  
OF PRESENTATIONS

FIRM 
FIXED PRICE

(1) FY 2002: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs 
(b) Reg. 1 
(c) Reg. 2 
(d) Reg. 3 
(e) Reg. 4 
(f) NRC TTC

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 2:

s-0$-o
$-o
$-0
$-0
$-0-

$18,029 
$-0
$-0
$-o
$-a
$-o-

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0



NRC-26-98-263 
-Modification No. 10 
Page 11 of 15 

3. a. ROOT CAUSE/INCIDENT INVESTIGATION WORKSHOP PRESENTATIONS 
(for NRC Headquarters and at NRC regional offices (locations listed below) 
courses(s) at Region 4 is optional and is to be determined by NRC at later date.  
Unit prices shall include travel costs per course/per fiscal year as stated below): 

PRESENTATION ESTIMATED NO. FIRM 
PERIOD UNIT PRICE OF PRESENTATIONS FIXED PRICE 

(1) FY 2002: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $24,565 2 $49,130 
(b) Reg. 1 $24,845 1 $24,845 
(c) Reg. 2 $22,005 0 $-0
(d) Reg. 3 $24,845 0 $-0
(e) Reg. 4 $-a- 0 $-0
(f) NRC T-TC $23,015 2 $46,030 

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 3: $120,005 

4. a. HUMAN PERFORMANCE INVESTIGATION PROCESS TRAINING COURSE 
PRESENTATIONS (for Headquarters and at NRC regional offices - exact 
regional offices to be determined by NRC at later date. Unit prices shall include 
travel costs per course/per fiscal year as stated below): 

PRESENTATION ESTIMATED NO. FIRM 
PERIOD UNIT PRICE OF PRESENTATIONS FIXED PRICE 

(1) FY 2002: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $6,682 0 $-0
(b) Reg. 1 $-0- 0 $-0
(c) Reg. 2 $-0- 0 $-0
(d) Reg. 3 $-0- 0 $-0
(e) Reg. 4 $6,682 0 $-0
(f) NRC TTC $-0- 0 $-0-

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 4:



NRC-26-98-263 
Modification No. 10 
Page 12 of 15 

5. a. TWO DAY ROOT CAUSE/INCIDENT INVESTIGATION REFRESHER TRAINING 

COURSE PRESENTATIONS (NRC Regional offices (locations listed below), 

Headquarters, and Technical Training Center) 

PRESENTATION ESTIMATED NO. FIRM 

PERIOD UNIT PRICE OF PRESENTATIONS FIXED PRICE 

(1) FY 2002: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $10,986 0 $-0

(b) Reg. 1 $11,398 2 $22,796 

(c) Reg. 2 $ 9,960 0 $-0

(d) Reg-. 3 $- 11,398 2 $22,796 

(e) Reg. 4 $11,398 0 $-0

(f) NRC TTC $10,180 0 $-0

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST FOR COURSE 5: 

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR ALL COURSES IN FY 2002: $165,597 

"1. a. INCIDENT INVESTIGATION TRAINING COURSE PRESENTATIONS (for 

Baltimore, Maryland area)(unit prices shall include travel costs per course/per 

fiscal year).  

PRESENTATION ESTIMATED NO . .----- FIRM 

PERIOD UNIT PRICE OF PRESENTATIONS FIXED-PRICE 

(1) FY 2003: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $66,440 1 $66,440 

(b) Reg. 1 $-a- 0 $-0

(c) Reg. 2 $-0- 0 $-0

(d) Reg. 3 $-0- 0 $-0

(e) Reg. 4 $-0- 0 $-0

(f) NRC TTC $-0- 0 $-0-

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 1:6 $66,440



NRC-26-98-263 
Modification No. 10 ___ 

Page 13 of 15 

2. a. INCIDENT INVESTIGATION REFRESHER TRAINING COURSE 
PRESENTATIONS (for Baltimore, Maryland area)(unit prices shall include travel 
costs per course/per fiscal year): 

PRESENTATION ESTIMATED NO. FIRM 
PERIOD UNIT PRICE OF PRESENTATIONS FIXED PRICE 

(1) FY 2003: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs" $-0- 0 $-0
(b) Reg. 1 $-0- 0 $-0
(c) Reg. 2 $-0- 0 $-0
(d) Reg. 3 sa$- 0 
(e) Reg. 4 $-0- 0 $-0
(f) NRC TTC $-0- 0 $-0

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 2: $-0

3. a. ROOT CAUSE/INCIDENT INVESTIGATION WORKSHOP PRESENTATIONS 
(for NRC Headquarters and at NRC regional offices (locations listed below) 
courses(s) at Region 4 is optional and is to be determined by NRC at later date.  
Unit prices shall include travel costs per course/per fiscal year as stated below): 

PRESENTATION ESTIMATED NO. FIRM 
PERIOD - UNIT PRICE OF PRESENTATIONS FIXED PRICE 

(1) FY 2003: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $24,565 2 $49,130 
(b) Reg. 1 $24,845 0 $-0
(c) Reg. 2 $22,005 0 $-0
(d) Reg. 3 $24,845 0 $-0
(e) Reg. 4 $-0- 0 $-0
(f) NRC TTC $23,015 2 $46,030

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 3: $95,160



NRC-26-98.-263 
Modification No. 10 
Page 14 of 15 

4. a. HUMAN PERFORMANCE INVESTIGATION PROCESS TRAINING COURSE 
PRESENTATIONS (for Headquarters and at NRC regional offices - exact 
regional offices to be determined by NRC at later date. Unit prices shall include 
travel costs per course/per fiscal year as stated below): 

PRESENTATION ESTIMATED NO. FIRM 

PERIOD UNIT PRICE OF PRESENTATIONS FIXED PRICE 

(1) FY 2003: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $6,682 0 $-0
(b) Reg. 1 $6,682 0 $-0
(c) Reg- 2 . .$--0- 0 -. 0
(d) Reg. 3 $-0- 0 $-0
(e) Reg. 4 $-0- 0 $-0
(f) NRC TTC $-0- 0 $-0

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR COURSE 4: $-0

5. a. TWO DAY ROOT CAUSE/INCIDENT INVESTIGATION REFRESHER TRAINING 
COURSE PRESENTATIONS (NRC Regional offices (locations listed below), 
Headquarters, and Technical Training Center) 

PRESENTATION ESTIMATED NO. FIRM 
PERIOD - UNIT PRICE OF PRESENTATIONS FIXED PRICE 

(2) FY 2003: 

(a) NRC Hdqtrs $10,986 0 $-0
(b) Reg. 1 $11,398 1 $11,398 
(c) Reg. 2 $ 9,960 1 $ 9,960 
(d) Reg. 3 $11,398 2 $22,796 
(e) Reg. 4 $11,398 1 $11,398 
(f) NRC TTC $10,180 1 $-0

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST FOR COURSE 5: $55,552

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR ALL COURSES IN FY 2003: $217,1152



NRC-26-98-263 
_____ Modification No. 10 

Page 15 of 15 

The unit prices shall include travel costs per course/per fiscal year. The unit price is for the 
accommodation of 15 participants per course. The cost per person beyond 15 participants is 
$528. Execution of a unilateral contract modification is required of the Contracting Officer 
should the number of participants exceed 15." 

2. Section B.8 SUPPLIES OF SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS is revised to decrease the 
GRAND TOTAL AMOUNT of the contract by $124,975 from $888,105 to $763,130.00.  

3. Section A.2 - Consideration and Obligation -- Delivery Orders (June 1988), first sentence 
of Subsection (2), as modified in Modification No. 3, is deleted and substituted with the 
following in lieu thereof: 

"The amount presently obligated with respect to this contract is $545,980.00." 

A summary of obligations for this contract from the date of award through the date of this action 
is provided below: 

Total FY 99 Obligation $159,040.00 
Total FY 00 Obligation $ 87,700.00 
Total FY 01 Obligation $147,193.00 
Total FY 02 Obligation $152,047.00 

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations $545,980.00 

This modification o-bligatesT$45,81 1.00 in FY 02 funds.

All other terms and conditions of the subject contract remain unchanged.


